

No. 19-431

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR  
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND  
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE  
MARIEL A. BROOKINS  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 389-5000

MARK L. RIENZI  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC C. RASSBACH  
LORI H. WINDHAM  
DIANA M. VERM  
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave. NW, Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
mrienzi@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 2, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Back- ground.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The Little Sisters Have Appellate Standing.....	23
II. The Government Has Both The Power And The Obligation To Expand The Religious Exemption To The Contraceptive Mandate.....	28
A. The Religious Exemption To The Contraceptive Mandate Is the Most Straightforward Means of Satisfying RFRA.....	28

B. The Third Circuit’s Analysis Misunderstands RFRA.....	32
C. The “Accommodation” Violates RFRA.....	34
D. The Religious Exemption Is Independently Authorized By The ACA.....	41
III. The Third Circuit’s APA And Remedial Holdings Are Equally Flawed.....	44
A. The Religious Exemption Is Fully Consistent With The APA.....	
B. The Nationwide Injunction Is Both Improper And Harmful.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advocates for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Federal Highway Admin.,</i> 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	47
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	24
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius,</i> No. 11-cv-1989 (D.D.C. Nov. 10, 2011) .....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	40
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	25
<i>Diamond v. Charles,</i> 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	4, 38
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i> No. 2:12-cv-501 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 9, 2012) .....	9



<i>Friends of Iwo Jima v. National Capital Planning Comm’n, 176 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1999)</i> .....	47
<i>Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971)</i> .....	38
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 490 U.S. 680 (1989)</i> .....	38
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013)</i> .....	24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)</i> .....	28, 39
<i>Horne v. Flores, 557 U.S. 433 (2009)</i> .....	25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012)</i> .....	43
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Sebelius, 571 U.S. 1171 (2014)</i> .....	10
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Azar, No. 1:13-cv-02611 (D. Colo. May 29, 2018)</i> .....	10, 18, 26
<i>McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)</i> .....	25
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)</i> .....	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump, 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)</i> .....	15, 24, 25

<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-4540, 2017 WL 6206133 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 8, 2017) .....	15
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	45
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	48
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	25
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) .....	47
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	50
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	35
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Est., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....	25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	47
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	38
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune- Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	24, 25

<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	38
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014) .....	10
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-08910 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2013) .....	10
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) .....	24
<i>Zorach v. Clausen</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	2, 23, 50
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 194 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. 553 .....	7, 45
5 U.S.C. 559 .....	45
5 U.S.C. 706 .....	47
25 U.S.C. 515-519 .....	25
26 U.S.C. 4980D .....	6, 35
26 U.S.C. 4980H .....	5, 6, 35
26 U.S.C. 5000A .....	5
26 U.S.C. 9815 .....	7
26 U.S.C. 9833 .....	7

28 U.S.C. 1254 .....	3
29 U.S.C. 1185d .....	7
29 U.S.C. 1191c.....	7
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13 .....	5, 6, 41
42 U.S.C. 201 .....	7
42 U.S.C. 300gg-92 .....	7
42 U.S.C. 2000bb .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc .....	4, 5, 30
42 U.S.C. 18011 .....	6
Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 .....	7
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	5
<b>Regulations</b>	
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713A (2016) .....	36
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713A (2014) .....	36
45 C.F.R. 147.131 (2016) .....	36
45 C.F.R. 147.132 (2019) .....	14
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010) .....	7, 8, 45
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012) .....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	9, 48
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	9, 10, 29, 36
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	11, 46
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) .....	11
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016) .....	13
82 Fed. Reg. 21,675 (May 4, 2017).....	13-14

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017) .....*passim*  
 82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017) ..... 14  
 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....*passim*  
 84 Fed. Reg. 7714, 7734 (Mar. 4, 2019) ..... 40

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 ..... 15  
 Kaiser Family Found., *Employer Health  
 Benefits 2019 Annual Survey* 44  
 (2019) ..... 5, 6  
 Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas,  
 Interpreting the Religious Freedom  
 Restoration Act, 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209  
 (1994) ..... 33  
 U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *FAQs About Afford-  
 able Care Act Implementation Part  
 36* (Jan. 9, 2017) ..... 13  
 Women’s Preventive Servs. Guidelines,  
 U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.  
 (Aug. 2011) ..... 8
